



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended October 31, 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	PAGE(S)
CONTENTS	
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	3 - 5
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	6
STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	7
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	8
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	9
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	10 - 29

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Tower Resources Ltd.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Tower Resources Ltd. (the "Company"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at October 31, 2023 and 2022, and the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at October 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has incurred losses since inception, and the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to raise adequate financing and/or to achieve profitable operations. As stated in Note 1, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditor's report.

Assessment of Impairment Indicators of Exploration and Evaluation Assets ("E&E Assets")

As described in Note 7 to the financial statements, the carrying amount of the Company's E&E Assets was \$7,927,849 as of October 31, 2023. As more fully described in Notes 2 and 3 to the financial statements, management assesses E&E Assets for indicators of impairment at each reporting date.



The principal considerations for our determination that the assessment of impairment indicators of the E&E Assets is a key audit matter is that there was judgment made by management when assessing whether there were indicators of impairment for the E&E Assets, specifically relating to the assets' carrying amount which is impacted by the Company's intent and ability to continue to explore and evaluate these assets. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor judgment, subjectivity, and effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the judgments made by management in their assessment of indicators of impairment that could give rise to the requirement to prepare an estimate of the recoverable amount of the E&E Assets.

Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall opinion on the financial statements. Our audit procedures included, among others:

- Evaluating management's assessment of impairment indicators.
- Evaluating the intent for the E&E Assets through discussion and communication with management.
- Reviewing the Company's recent expenditure activity.
- Evaluating title to ensure mineral rights underlying the E&E Assets are in good standing.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current year and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Michael MacLaren.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Davidson & Company LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

February 26, 2024

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
As at October 31,

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	723,775	1,369,904
Receivables (Note 4)	26,084	24,470
Marketable securities (Note 5)	10,906	5,938
Prepaid expenses and deposits	8,567	19,340
	<u>769,332</u>	<u>1,419,652</u>
Equipment (Note 6)	967	1,208
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	7,927,849	6,614,323
Reclamation bonds (Note 8)	<u>80,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>
	<u>8,778,148</u>	<u>8,115,183</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 9 and 11)	279,266	434,625
Flow-through share premium (Note 10)	3,197	-
	<u>282,463</u>	<u>434,625</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 10)	22,121,759	21,339,369
Reserves (Note 10)	1,183,344	926,166
Deficit	<u>(14,809,418)</u>	<u>(14,584,977)</u>
	<u>8,495,685</u>	<u>7,680,558</u>
	<u>8,778,148</u>	<u>8,115,183</u>

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)
SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 17)

Approved and authorized on behalf of the Board:

/s/ "Joe Dhami"
Joe Dhami, Director

/s/ "Gerald Shields"
Gerald Shields, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31,

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Expenses		
Accounting and audit fees (Note 11)	60,187	56,417
Depreciation (Note 6)	241	302
Investor relations	15,938	10,000
Legal fees	-	2,177
Management fees (Note 11)	117,500	90,000
Office and miscellaneous	103,954	88,175
Share-based compensation (Notes 10 and 11)	335,867	473,490
Transfer agent and filing fees	27,159	22,965
Travel	1,436	-
Wages and benefits	1,862	3,500
	<u>(664,144)</u>	<u>(747,026)</u>
Exploration and evaluation assets option agreement (Note 7)	(1)	-
Interest income	3,480	749
Recognition of flow-through premium (Note 10)	370,762	394,106
Recovery on exploration and evaluation assets (Note 7)	70,625	26,875
Unrealized loss on marketable securities (Note 5)	<u>(40,657)</u>	<u>(27,437)</u>
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(259,935)</u>	<u>(352,733)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per share	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>	<u>\$ (0.00)</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	<u>142,576,561</u>	<u>133,855,164</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended October 31,

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Loss for the year	(259,935)	(352,733)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation	241	302
Share-based compensation	335,867	473,490
Recognition of flow-through premium	(370,762)	(394,106)
Recovery on exploration and evaluation assets	(70,625)	(26,875)
Exploration and evaluation assets option agreement	1	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	40,657	27,437
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Receivables	(1,614)	10,202
Prepaid expenses and deposits	10,773	(1,474)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(13,069)	17,806
	<u>(328,466)</u>	<u>(245,951)</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	(1,493,054)	(1,046,452)
Option payments received on exploration and evaluation assets	25,000	25,000
BC mining exploration tax credit received	37,237	7,437
	<u>(1,430,817)</u>	<u>(1,014,015)</u>
Cash flows provided by financing activities		
Proceeds from shares issued	1,150,000	-
Proceeds from warrants exercised	-	870,531
Proceeds from options exercised	41,500	44,625
Share issuance costs	(78,346)	-
	<u>1,113,154</u>	<u>915,156</u>
Net change in cash	(646,129)	(344,810)
Cash, beginning of year	<u>1,369,904</u>	<u>1,714,714</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>723,775</u>	<u>1,369,904</u>

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION (Note 13)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares Issued	Share Capital	Reserves	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at October 31, 2021	129,867,081	20,154,705	715,755	(14,254,815)	6,615,645
Shares issued for warrants exercised	7,657,502	910,336	(39,805)	-	870,531
Shares issued for options exercised	441,667	85,822	(41,197)	-	44,625
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	200,000	29,000	-	-	29,000
Share-based compensation	-	-	473,490	-	473,490
Stock options expired	-	-	(22,571)	22,571	-
Warrants expired	-	159,506	(159,506)	-	-
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(352,733)	(352,733)
Balance at October 31, 2022	138,166,250	21,339,369	926,166	(14,584,977)	7,680,558
Shares issued for cash	6,701,389	1,150,000	-	-	1,150,000
Shares issued for options exercised	291,666	79,346	(37,846)	-	41,500
Share issuance costs	-	(105,720)	27,374	-	(78,346)
Flow-through premium	-	(373,959)	-	-	(373,959)
Share-based compensation	-	-	335,867	-	335,867
Stock options expired	-	-	(35,494)	35,494	-
Warrants expired	-	32,723	(32,723)	-	-
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(259,935)	(259,935)
Balance at October 31, 2023	145,159,305	22,121,759	1,183,344	(14,809,418)	8,495,685

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Nature of operations

Tower Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol TWR. The Company’s head office and principal address and registered and records office is located at 40440 Thunderbird Ridge B1831, Garibaldi Highlands, BC, V0N 1T0.

Going concern

The Company’s principal business activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral exploration and evaluation assets domiciled in Canada. The Company has not yet determined whether any of these exploration and evaluation assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development of those reserves and future profitable production. To date, the Company has not earned any revenues and is considered to be in the exploration stage.

These financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will continue on a going concern basis. The Company has incurred losses since inception, and the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to raise adequate financing and/or to achieve profitable operations. These financial statements do not include adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses, and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The continuation of the Company’s operations is dependent on obtaining sufficient additional financing in order to realize the recoverability of the Company’s investments in exploration and evaluation assets, which in turn is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves and market prices for the underlying minerals. These events and conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management closely monitors commodity prices of precious metals, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company if favourable or adverse market conditions occur.

There are many external factors that can adversely affect general workforces, economies and financial markets globally. Examples include, but are not limited to, the COVID-19 global pandemic and political conflict in other regions. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of these factors and their effects on the Company’s business or results of operations or its ability to raise funds.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”).

These financial statements were approved by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company on February 26, 2024.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information and certain financial assets that are measured at fair value as explained in the significant accounting policies set out in Note 3. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Functional currency

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The reporting currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Significant estimates

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of these financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period.

Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amounts, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Critical judgment exercised relates primarily to the application of the going concern basis of preparation.

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments are as follows:

Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets

Management has determined that exploration, evaluation, and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessment of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits, including geologic and other technical information, a history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, the quality and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the project.

Valuation of share-based compensation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model for valuation of share-based compensation. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rate, and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company's earnings and equity reserves.

Significant judgments

Going concern

The Company has exercised judgment in determining that additional funds are likely to be required to continue operations for the ensuing twelve months.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial instruments

Financial assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: amortized cost; fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired and is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. Financial assets are measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income. The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Financial assets are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date.

The Company’s financial assets consist of cash, receivables, and reclamation bonds, classified as amortized cost, and marketable securities, classified as FVTPL.

Impairment of financial assets

An expected credit loss (“ECL”) impairment model applies to financial assets classified and measured at amortized cost and contract assets and debt investments classified and measured at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments. The ECL model requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are designated as either: FVTPL or amortized cost. All financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded.

The Company’s financial liabilities which consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as amortized cost.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Equipment (continued)

Depreciation for equipment is calculated using the declining balance method at the following annual rates:

Equipment and furniture	20%
Computer software	100%

An item of equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.

Where an item of equipment is composed of major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Costs directly related to the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized once the legal rights to explore the exploration and evaluation assets are acquired or obtained. Prior to acquisition of legal rights, costs are expensed as incurred. When the technical and commercial viability of a mineral resource has been demonstrated and a development decision has been made, the capitalized costs of the related property are first tested for impairment and then are transferred to mining assets within property and equipment and depreciated using the units of production method on commencement of commercial production.

If it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable, or the property is abandoned or management has determined an impairment in value, the property is written down to its recoverable amount. Exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount may exceed its recoverable amount.

Acquisition costs include the cash or other consideration and the assigned value of shares issued, if any, on the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets. Costs related to properties acquired under option agreements or joint ventures, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company, are recorded in the accounts at such time as the payments are made. The Company does not accrue estimated future costs of maintaining its exploration and evaluation assets in good standing.

Capitalized costs as reported on the statement of financial position represent costs incurred to date and may not reflect actual, present, or future values. Recovery of carrying value is dependent upon future commercial success or proceeds from disposition of the exploration and evaluation property interests.

Management evaluates each property on a reporting period basis or as events and circumstances warrant, and makes a determination based on exploration activity and results, estimated future cash flows and availability of funding as to which costs are capitalized or charged as impairment charges. Write-downs due to impairment in value are charged to profit or loss.

Exploration and evaluation assets, where future cash flows are not reasonably determinable, are evaluated for impairment based on results of exploration work, and management's intentions and determination of the extent to which future exploration programs are warranted and likely to be funded.

General exploration costs not related to specific properties, and general administrative expenses are charged to profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Mining and exploration tax recoveries

The Company recognizes mining and exploration tax recoveries when collection is reasonably assured. The amount recoverable is subject to review and approval by the respective taxation authority.

Restoration and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-term assets when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as other mining assets.

The Company's estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related asset with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in amount and timing of the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit or loss for the period. The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing basis during production are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred.

For the years presented, the Company estimates that it has no significant restoration and environmental obligations related to its exploration and evaluation assets.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of the Company's assets (which include equipment and exploration and evaluation assets) is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years. Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to depreciation and are tested annually for impairment.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects. Costs related to issuances not completed will be recorded as deferred financing costs if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred.

Flow-through common shares

The Company may, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares (as defined in the *Income Tax Act (Canada)*) to finance a portion of its Canadian exploration and development programs. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the proceeds received from flow-through common shares into: a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, that investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability, and share capital. The Company estimates the portion of the proceeds attributable to the premium as being the excess of the subscription price over the fair value of the shares without the flow-through feature at the time of issuance. Thereafter, as qualifying resource expenditures are incurred, these costs are capitalized and the flow-through share premium is amortized to profit or loss on a pro-rata basis.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the look-back rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued and recorded to profit or loss.

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate exploration and evaluation assets. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. Each unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing transaction, the warrants are exercisable into additional common shares at a price prior to expiry as stipulated by the transaction. Warrants that are part of units are assigned a value based on the residual value, if any, and included in reserves.

Warrants that are issued as payment for agency or finders' fees or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments.

Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similarly to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods. For the years presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share-based compensation

The Company has an incentive stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods using the graded vesting method. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the share-based payment reserve. The fair value of options and compensatory warrants is determined using the Black–Scholes pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

The Company transfers the value of cancelled, forfeited, and expired unexercised vested stock options and compensatory warrants to deficit or share capital from reserves on the date of expiration, based on the nature of the item.

Income taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the country where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is based on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

New standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards not yet effective

A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued by the IASB but are not effective during the year ended October 31, 2023. These have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. The standards and amendments to standards that would be applicable to the financial statements of the Company are the following:

IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements

The amendments require that an entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant accounting policies. Further amendments explain how an entity can identify a material accounting policy. This amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted.

The amendments clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments provide a more general approach to the classification of liabilities based on the contractual arrangements in place at the reporting date. This amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted.

IAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”. Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The amendments clarify that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error. This amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted.

The Company anticipates that these amendments will not have a material impact on the results and financial position of the Company.

4. RECEIVABLES

	October 31, 2023	October 31, 2022
	\$	\$
GST receivable	24,069	23,909
Interest receivable	2,015	561
	26,084	24,470

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

As at October 31, 2023, the Company held 2,181,250 (2022 - 118,750) common shares of Volatus Capital Corp. (“Volatus”), with a fair value of \$10,906 (2022 - \$5,938). During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company received 2,062,500 (2022 - 31,250) common shares of Volatus, with a fair value of \$45,625 (2022 - \$1,875), pursuant to Belle and More Creek properties (Note 7). The change in market value of the shares resulted in the recording of an unrealized loss on marketable securities for the year ended October 31, 2023 of \$40,657 (2022 - \$27,437).

6. EQUIPMENT

	Computer software	Equipment and furniture	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Cost			
October 31, 2021, 2022, and 2023	76,929	11,451	88,380
Depreciation			
October 31, 2021	76,929	9,941	86,870
Charge for the year	-	302	302
October 31, 2022	76,929	10,243	87,172
Charge for the year	-	241	241
October 31, 2023	76,929	10,484	87,413
Net book value			
October 31, 2022	-	1,208	1,208
October 31, 2023	-	967	967

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Belle	Rabbit North	Nechako Gold	More Creek	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, October 31, 2021	1	2,760,354	2,484,315	-	5,244,670
Acquisition costs	-	79,000	-	-	79,000
Deferred costs					
Drilling	-	761,031	-	-	761,031
Equipment rental	-	1,953	-	-	1,953
Field travel, meals and accommodation	-	80,929	-	-	80,929
Geology	-	312,764	6,370	-	319,134
Laboratory and analytical	-	110,664	691	-	111,355
Project supplies and fuel	-	23,688	-	-	23,688
Additions for the year	-	1,370,029	7,061	-	1,377,090
B.C. mineral exploration tax credit recovery	-	-	(7,437)	-	(7,437)
Balance, October 31, 2022	1	4,130,383	2,483,939	-	6,614,323
Acquisition costs	-	30,000	-	-	30,000
Deferred costs					
Consulting	-	4,500	-	-	4,500
Drilling	-	819,393	-	-	819,393
Equipment rental	-	630	-	-	630
Field travel, meals, and accommodations	-	41,145	-	32,424	73,569
Geology	-	195,444	-	-	195,444
Geophysics	-	22,900	-	19,872	42,772
Laboratory and analytical	-	140,578	430	-	141,008
Project supplies and fuel	-	42,038	-	1,410	43,448
Additions for the year	-	1,296,628	430	53,706	1,350,764
B.C. mineral exploration tax credit recovery	-	(37,030)	(207)	-	(37,237)
Option agreement	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Balance, October 31, 2023	-	5,389,981	2,484,162	53,706	7,927,849

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

BELLE PROPERTY

The Company owns a 100% interest in the Belle property located in the Omineca mining division of British Columbia.

The property is subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”), of which 1% can be purchased by the Company for \$2,000,000.

On August 5, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement with Volatus, pursuant to which the Company granted to Volatus the option to acquire its 100% interests in and to the Belle property (the “Belle Option”). To exercise the Belle Option and earn a 100% interest, Volatus is required to make a total of \$100,000 in cash payments (\$100,000 received as at October 31, 2023) and issue 125,000 common shares over a 36 month period (125,000 received as at October 31, 2023, valued at \$63,438). During the year ended October 31, 2023, Volatus completed the terms of the Belle Option and the property was transferred to Volatus and the Company recorded an amount of \$1 in exploration and evaluation assets option agreement.

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company received 31,250 shares of Volatus, valued at \$312, for a right of first refusal on the property, should the Belle Option not complete.

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company recorded an amount of \$25,625 (2022 - \$26,875), in recovery on exploration and evaluation assets.

RABBIT NORTH PROPERTY

The Company owns a 100% interest in the Rabbit North property, comprised of certain mineral claims, located in the Kamloops mining division of British Columbia. The Company acquired the property by making cash payments of \$170,000, issuing 1,300,000 common shares, and funding aggregate exploration expenditures of \$2,150,000.

The property is subject to a 3% NSR in favour of the optionors, of which 1% of the 3% may be purchased by the Company for \$2,000,000 and the second 1% of the 3% may be purchased by the Company for \$1,500,000. In March 2017, the Company entered into a royalty buyback assignment agreement with Sandstorm Gold Ltd. (“Sandstorm”) pursuant to which it assigned to Sandstorm the Company’s right to purchase the second 1% of the Company’s 2% buyback rights with respect to the optionors’ NSR. If the Company makes a decision to develop the Rabbit North property and put it into production, the Company has agreed to exercise its right to buy back 1% of the NSR, contingent upon Sandstorm exercising its right to buy back the second 1% (as assigned to it), whereupon the Company will grant directly to Sandstorm a 1% NSR. As at October 31, 2023, the Company had paid a total of \$180,000 in advance annual royalty payments.

The Company acquired additional claims contiguous to the Rabbit North property by staking, known collectively as the Rabbit North Extension property. In March 2017, the Company entered into an agreement with Sandstorm and granted Sandstorm a 2% NSR on the Rabbit North Extension property. The Company has the option to buy back 1% of the NSR from Sandstorm for cash consideration of \$500,000.

In fiscal 2022, the Company entered into a property purchase agreement and acquired a 100% interest in the West Afton Property, comprised of certain mineral claims contiguous to the Rabbit North property, by making cash payments totaling \$20,000 and issuing 200,000 common shares, valued at \$29,000.

7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

NECHAKO GOLD PROPERTY

In July 2016, the Company entered into two property option agreements (Porphyry and Chutanli) under which it was granted the right to acquire mineral tenures in the Nechako Plateau region of central British Columbia. The Company fully exercised the options and now owns a 100% interest in these property properties. Details are as follows:

Porphyry Property Option Agreement

In fiscal 2018, the Company fulfilled its obligations under the Porphyry Property option agreement and earned the right to acquire a 100% interest in the Porphyry Property by making cash payments totaling \$40,000 and issuing 400,000 common shares, in addition to funding aggregate exploration expenditures of \$250,000.

The agreement is subject to a 1.5% NSR, which can be purchased by the Company for \$1,000,000.

Chutanli Property Option Agreement

In fiscal 2019, the Company fulfilled its obligations under the Chutanli Property option agreement and earned the right to acquire a 100% interest in the Chutanli Property by making cash payments totaling \$60,000 and issuing 600,000 common shares, in addition to funding aggregate exploration expenditures of \$225,000.

The agreement is subject to a 1.5% NSR, which can be purchased by the Company for \$1,000,000.

In March 2017, the Company entered into certain NSR agreements with Sandstorm and granted Sandstorm a 2% NSR on the Nechako Gold property. The Company has the option to buy back 1% of the NSR from Sandstorm for cash consideration of \$500,000.

MORE CREEK PROPERTY

This property is located in the Golden Triangle district of northwest British Columbia and was acquired by staking.

In March 2017, the Company entered into an NSR agreement with Sandstorm and granted Sandstorm a 2% NSR on the Company's More Creek property. The Company has the option to buy back 1% of the NSR from Sandstorm for cash consideration of \$500,000.

On August 21, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement with Volatus, pursuant to which the Company granted to Volatus the right to acquire its 100% interest in and to the More Creek property (the "More Option"). To exercise the More Option and earn a 100% interest, Volatus is required to make a total of \$150,000 in payments (of which Volatus must pay \$50,000 in cash and, at its option, pay up to \$100,000 in cash or shares of Volatus) (\$50,000 cash received and 1,000,000 shares, valued at \$35,000, received in lieu of \$50,000 cash as at October 31, 2023), issue 25,000 common shares (received, valued at \$39,000), and complete \$600,000 in exploration expenditures over a 40-month period. The Company will retain a 1% NSR of which 0.5% can be repurchased by Volatus for \$500,000. During the year ended October 31, 2023, the More Option was terminated. In accordance with the termination of the More Option, Volatus agreed to issue 1,000,000 shares (received, valued at \$10,000) and pay \$85,000. The \$85,000 bears interest at 10% per annum and is due on or before November 1, 2025 and is guaranteed by a promissory note. The amount has been recorded however the Company has taken a full allowance against it, due to the uncertainty of collection; the \$85,000 remains outstanding.

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company recorded an amount for the More Option of \$45,000 (2022 - \$nil), in recovery on exploration and evaluation assets.

8. RECLAMATION BONDS

In relation to the Rabbit North and Nechako properties, the Company has posted reclamation bonds totaling \$45,000 and \$35,000 as at October 31, 2023 (2022 - \$45,000 and \$35,000), respectively.

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	October 31, 2023	October 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	254,266	406,625
Accrued liabilities	25,000	28,000
	279,266	434,625

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company issued:

- a. 3,888,889 units at a price of \$0.18 per unit for gross proceeds of \$700,000. Each unit was comprised of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.36 per share for a period of 24 months. The Company paid a total of \$46,950 in cash for fees and issued 233,333 finder's warrants. Each finder's warrant entitles the to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 per share for a period of 24 months. The finder's warrants were valued at \$15,313, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a life expectancy of two years, a risk-free interest rate of 3.93%, a dividend rate of nil%, a forfeiture rate of nil% and volatility of 122%. The flow-through shares were issued at a premium of \$233,333;
- b. 2,812,500 units at a price of \$0.16 per unit for gross proceeds of \$450,000. Each unit was comprised of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.32 per share for a period of 24 months. The Company paid a total of \$31,396 in cash for fees and issued 168,750 finder's warrants. Each finder's warrant entitles the to acquire one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.16 per share for a period of 24 months. The finder's warrants were valued at \$12,061, calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a life expectancy of two years, a risk-free interest rate of 4.75%, a dividend rate of nil%, a forfeiture rate of nil% and volatility of 145%. The flow-through shares were issued at a premium of \$140,626; and
- c. 291,666 common shares for proceeds of \$41,500 pursuant to the exercise of options.

During the year ended October 31, 2022, the Company issued:

- a. issued 7,657,502 common shares for proceeds of \$870,531 pursuant to the exercise of warrants;
- b. issued 441,667 common shares for proceeds of \$44,625 pursuant to the exercise of options; and
- c. issued 200,000 common shares, valued at \$29,000, pursuant to the acquisition of the West Afton Property (Note 7).

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

Flow-through share premium

	Total
	\$
October 31, 2021	394,106
Recognition of flow-through premium	(394,106)
October 31, 2022	-
Flow-through premium additions	373,959
Recognition of flow-through premium	(370,762)
October 31, 2023	3,197

As at October 31, 2023, the Company was obligated to incur \$10,232 in eligible exploration expenditures by December 31, 2023.

Stock options

On November 19, 2010, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan (the “Plan”). The Plan provides that the aggregate number of shares of the Company’s capital stock issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan may not exceed ten percent of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time an option is granted. Options granted under the Plan will have a maximum term of 10 years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan shall be set by the Board of Directors on the effective date of the options and will not be less than the Discounted Market Price as defined under the policies of the TSX-V. Vesting of the options shall be at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company granted 2,600,000 (2022 - 2,818,000) incentive stock options with a fair value of \$255,072 (2022 - \$681,445) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. During the year ended October 31, 2023, the Company expensed \$335,867 (2022 - \$473,490) as share-based compensation for the fair value of vesting stock options.

	For the year ended October 31,	
	2023	2022
Risk-free interest rate	4.32%	2.74%
Expected option life in years	5 years	5 years
Expected stock price volatility	141%	130%
Expected forfeiture rate	-	-

During the year ended October 31, 2023, 291,666 (2022 - 441,667) incentive stock options were exercised; accordingly, fair value associated with the options of \$37,846 (2022 - \$41,197) was reclassified from reserves to share capital.

During the year ended October 31, 2023, 300,000 (2022 - 150,000) incentive stock options expired unexercised; accordingly, \$35,494 (2022 - \$22,571), was reversed from reserves to deficit.

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

Stock options (continued)

The following is a summary of stock options activities:

	<u>Number of options</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u>
		\$
Outstanding at October 31, 2021	7,750,000	0.08
Granted	2,818,000	0.28
Exercised	(441,667)	0.10
Expired	(150,000)	0.16
Outstanding at October 31, 2022	9,976,333	0.13
Granted	2,600,000	0.12
Exercised	(291,666)	0.14
Expired	(300,000)	0.13
Outstanding at October 31, 2023	<u>11,984,667</u>	0.13

The Company has outstanding options entitling the holders to purchase common shares at October 31, 2023 as follows:

<u>Number outstanding</u>	<u>Number exercisable</u>	<u>Exercise price</u>	<u>Remaining life (years)</u>	<u>Expiry date</u>
		\$		
2,700,000	2,700,000	0.055	0.75	July 29, 2024
1,850,000	1,850,000	0.115	1.73	July 22, 2025
2,066,667	2,066,667	0.060	2.99	October 26, 2026
2,768,000	1,828,667	0.280	3.51	May 4, 2027
<u>2,600,000</u>	<u>866,667</u>	0.120	4.97	October 19, 2028
<u>11,984,667</u>	<u>9,312,001</u>			

The weighted average exercise price of exercisable options is \$0.12.

Warrants

During the year ended October 31, 2023, 250,000 (2022 - 25,985,440) share purchase warrants expired unexercised accordingly, \$32,723 (2022 - \$159,506) was reversed from reserves to share capital.

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

Warrants (continued)

The following is a summary of share purchase warrant activities:

	<u>Number of warrants</u>	<u>Weighted average exercise price</u>
		\$
Outstanding at October 31, 2021	34,205,442	0.19
Expired	(25,985,440)	0.22
Exercised	<u>(7,657,502)</u>	0.11
Outstanding at October 31, 2022	562,500	0.12
Issued	7,103,472	0.33
Expired	<u>(250,000)</u>	0.22
Outstanding at October 31, 2023	<u><u>7,415,972</u></u>	0.32

The Company has outstanding warrants entitling the holders to purchase common shares at October 31, 2023 as follows:

<u>Number outstanding</u>	<u>Exercise price</u>	<u>Expiry date</u>
	\$	
312,500	0.0375	December 31, 2023 ⁽¹⁾
3,888,889	0.36	December 23, 2024
233,333	0.18	December 23, 2024
2,812,500	0.32	July 6, 2025
168,750	0.16	July 6, 2025
<u><u>7,415,972</u></u>		

⁽¹⁾ expired, unexercised subsequent to year end (Note 17)

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company entered into transactions with related parties during the year ended October 31, 2023 and 2022.

Summary of key management personnel compensation (includes officers and directors of the Company):

	<u>For the year ended October 31,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	\$	\$
Accounting fees	32,250	24,000
Management fees	117,500	90,000
Share-based compensation	238,059	352,419
	<u><u>387,809</u></u>	<u><u>466,419</u></u>

Amounts owing to related parties (including key management personnel) included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities total \$nil as at October 31, 2023 (2022 - \$9,975).

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one geographic segment, being Canada, and one operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral exploration and evaluation assets.

13. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The significant non-cash investing and financing transactions are as follows:

	For the year ended October 31,	
	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Non-cash investing or financing activities:		
Exploration and evaluation assets in accounts payable	220,136	362,426
Shares received for exploration and evaluation assets	45,625	1,875
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation assets	-	29,000
Options exercised	37,846	41,197
Options expired / forfeited	35,494	22,571
Fair value of agents' warrants	27,374	-
Warrants exercised	-	39,805
Warrants expired	32,723	159,506
Flow-through share premium	373,959	-

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly;
and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, marketable securities, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values, except for marketable securities, which are measured at fair value using level 1 inputs.

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including credit, liquidity, interest rate, foreign currency and price risk.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to industry credit risks arising from its cash holdings and receivables. The Company manages credit risk by placing cash with major Canadian financial institutions. The Company's receivables are primarily due from a government agency. The Company's receivables also include an amount owed from Volatus; an allowance for the full balance has been recorded. Management believes that credit risk related to these amounts is nominal.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient funds to meet its financial obligations when they are due. To manage liquidity risk, the Company reviews additional sources of capital and financing to continue its operations and discharge its commitments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As of October 31, 2023, the Company held deposits with a face value of \$68,000. A 1% increase or decrease in the interest rates would have a nominal impact in interest income for the year ended October 31, 2023.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is not significantly exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to items that are denominated in a foreign currency.

Price risk

The Company has limited exposure to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities.

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital, options and warrants.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions. There have been no significant changes in the Company's objectives, policies, and processes for managing its capital during the year ended October 31, 2023.

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended October 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	October 31, 2023	October 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Loss before income taxes	(259,935)	(352,733)
Expected income tax recovery at statutory tax rates	(70,000)	(95,000)
Change in statutory rate and other items	(11,000)	1,000
Share issuance costs	(21,000)	-
Impact of flow-through shares	308,000	317,000
Permanent difference	(4,000)	28,000
Adjustment to prior year provision	7,000	-
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(209,000)	(251,000)
Total deferred taxes	-	-

The significant components of the Company's unrecorded deferred tax assets are as follows:

	October 31, 2023	October 31, 2022
	\$	\$
Marketable securities	18,000	13,000
Equipment	25,000	25,000
Non-capital losses	1,780,000	1,636,000
Allowable capital losses	33,000	33,000
Exploration and evaluation assets	329,000	702,000
Share issuance costs	19,000	4,000
Total unrecognized deferred tax assets	2,204,000	2,413,000

Tax attributes are subject to review and potential adjustment by tax authorities.

The significant components of the Company's unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses are as follows:

	October 31, 2023	Expiry dates	October 31, 2022	Expiry dates
	\$		\$	
Share issuance costs	70,000	2024 to 2027	14,000	2023 to 2025
Allowable capital losses	121,000	No expiry	121,000	No expiry
Marketable securities	137,000	No expiry	96,000	No expiry
Equipment	92,000	No expiry	92,000	No expiry
Exploration and evaluation assets	1,217,000	No expiry	2,601,000	No expiry
Non-capital losses	6,591,000	2026 to 2043	6,058,000	2026 to 2042
	8,228,000		8,982,000	

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to October 31, 2023, the Company had 312,500 warrants expire, unexercised.